
 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Adult Services Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 8 June 2010 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor Don Seale 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
 
Councillors: Jenny Hannaby 

Dr Peter Skolar 
Anthony Gearing 

 

Sarah Hutchinson 
Alan Thompson 

Tim Hallchurch MBE 
 

Larry Sanders 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 
Notes: A pre-meeting will be held at 9.30 am in Committee room 2 for all 

members of this Committee. 
 
A working lunch will be provided for those Members attending the 
presentation on NHS Continuing Health Care. 
 
Date of next meeting: 7 September 2010 

 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Adult social services; health issues; 
 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Don Seale 
  E.Mail: don.seale@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Kath Coldwell, Tel: (01865) 815902 

E-Mail: kath.coldwell@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services May 2010 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council
[...]
Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Director's Update  
 

 10:15 
 
The Director for Social & Community Services will give an oral update on key issues. 

 

SCRUTINY MATTERS 
To consider matters where the Committee can provide a challenge 

to the work of the Authority and its Partners 
 

6. Day Services for Older People - Presentation  
 

 10:45 
 
Contact Officer: John Jackson – Director for Social & Community Services, tel 01865 
323574 
 
The Director for Social & Community Services will give a presentation on initial ideas on 
the future of Day Services for Older People. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services, together with the Head of Adult Social Care 
and the Head of Strategy and Transformation will also attend for this item to answer 
Members’ questions. 
 
It is anticipated that the proposals will have been finalised by September. 
 
The Committee is invited to discuss the issues raised in the presentation and 
offer any comment at this initial stage. 



- 2 - 
 

 

7. Transforming Adult Social Care Update: Principles of a Resource Allocation 
System (RAS)  
 

 11:45 
 
Contact: Alan Sinclair, Programme Director – Transforming Adult Social Care, 01865 
323665 
 
Mr Sinclair will give a short presentation on the principles of a Resource Allocation 
System and how officers are looking for it to work in Oxfordshire. 
 
The Committee is invited to receive the presentation. 
 

8. Self Directed Support Task Group - Progress Update  
 

 12:15 
 
Contact Officer: Des Fitzgerald, Policy and Review Officer, 01865 810477 
 
[Task Group comprises Councillors J. Hannaby, S. Hutchinson & L. Sanders] 
 
The Committee is invited to receive an update on the work of the Group. 

 

BUSINESS PLANNING 
To consider future work items for the Committee 

 

9. Scrutiny Work Programme  
 

 12:35 
 
Contact Officer: Des Fitzgerald, Policy and Review Officer, 01865 810477 
 
The Committee is asked to note the following items for future consideration: 
 

• 
[...]
here are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



 

ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 27 April 2010 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 1.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Don Seale – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor Anthony Gearing (part of meeting - until 
Agenda Item 10) 
Councillor Sarah Hutchinson 
Councillor Alan Thompson (part of meeting - until 
Agenda Item 10) 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor Ray Jelf (in place of Councillor David 
Wilmshurst) (part of meeting – until Agenda item 10) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Cabinet Member for Adult Services: Councillor Arash 
Fatemian 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  K. Coldwell and D. Fitzgerald (Corporate Core); J. 
Jackson (Social & Community Services) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
 

7. J. Jackson (Social & Community Services) 
8. F. Trevillion & M. Mellors (NHS Oxfordshire); A. Nursey 

(Social & Community Services) 
9. J. Jackson & V. Raja (Social & Community Services); D. 

Saunders and M. Seaton (Social & Community Services 
and NHS Oxfordshire) 

10. A. Sinclair (Social & Community Services) 
12. D. Fitzgerald (Corporate Core) 
13. A. Chant (Help & Care) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



AS3 

50/10 ELECTION TO CHAIRMAN FOR CURRENT COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Don Seale was elected to Chairman for the current Council year. 
 

51/10 ELECTION TO DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR CURRENT COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald O’Connor was elected to Deputy Chairman for the 
current Council year. 
 

52/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Councillor Ray Jelf attended in place of Councillor David Wilmshurst. 
 

53/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar declared a personal interest at Agenda Item 9 (Progress 
Update on the Delivery of the National Dementia Strategy) in relation to that item on 
the grounds that: 
 

- His mother in law is now in a care home and is suffering from dementia 
- He was a GP for 40 years. 

 
54/10 MINUTES  

(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2009 were approved and signed 
subject to the following amendments in bold italics and strikethrough: 
 
Councillor Dave Sexon Councillor Jim Couchman (in place of Councillor Dr Peter 
Skolar) 
 

55/10 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. ) 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Ms Lindsay Smith, Mr Paul Isaacs and Ms Kathy Erangey (all by 
invitation). 
 
Agenda Item 9 – Mrs Meg Barbour (by invitation). 
 

56/10 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Director for Social & Community Services gave a verbal update on key issues, a 
summary of which is given below: 
 

Page 2



AS3 

• there was national debate underway in relation to the National Care Service 
White Paper (Building the National Care Service) which had been published at 
the end of March and it was hoped that the debate would continue in the new 
parliament; 

• the Personal Care at Home Bill was now an Act. The Government had 
accepted a delay in implementation until 1 April 2011 if it was to go ahead. 
This had financial implications for the County Council that would be covered in 
the monthly monitoring report to Cabinet. The Act would only be implemented 
if passed by both Houses in the next parliament; 

• in terms of the Annual Performance Assessment the Directorate held regular 
meetings with the Area Manager and a follow up meeting had been held in 
response to the Inspection that took place last year. The Inspectorate were 
happy with progress including that made on safeguarding issues. Key statistics 
supported this as there had been a large increase in the number of referrals 
and a considerable improvement in the speed of completion of referrals. It was 
hoped that these improvements would be reflected in the Annual Performance 
Assessment in December; 

• in light of self directed support and the personalisation agenda, information in 
relation to initial ideas on the future of Day Services for Older People would be 
provided to this Committee’s June meeting. The Directorate wished to consult 
with providers and service users prior to discussion with Scrutiny and would be 
doing this at the end of May. Letters would be sent out that week; 

• the Directorate had gained two awards from Improvement and Efficiency 
South East (IESE): an award for the work undertaken by the Council to 
support carers who work for the Council and an award in relation to extending 
the benefits of personalisation to people in residential care homes. Even if 
people were paying for residential care they were still left with some money 
which they could use, for example, to be taken out fishing or to visit the 
hairdressers; 

• John Bolton, whilst Director of Strategic Finance at the Department of Health 
had looked at the use of resources in Adult Social Care in comparison with his 
visits to other local authorities and had provided the Directorate with positive 
feedback in relation to its effective use of resources;  

• Members would be tasked with agreeing the Resource Allocation System 
(RAS) for self directed support and would need to agree a budget which led to 
a fair outcome for all service users. It was important that the budget was not 
“age biased” ie, there would need to be equity between younger and older 
adults. The RAS must also be fair to council tax payers in that an appropriate 
level of resources must be given to both self directed support - neither too 
much nor too little - and to other services, as doing so would have serious 
consequences for the Council; 

• an information booklet for older people and their carers had been produced 
which had been approved by Age Concern Oxfordshire and had cost the 
taxpayer nothing as it was purely funded by advertising revenue; 

• Age Concern and Help the Aged had merged nationally to form Age UK. Age 
Concern Oxfordshire was an independent organisation from Age Concern 
England (effectively a federated body rather than a national branch) but would 
be changing its name to Age UK Oxfordshire; 

• in terms of NHS Continuing Health Care (CHC) the Strategic Health Authority 
cited operation in Oxfordshire as best practice. National statistics showed a 

Page 3



AS3 

variation country wide of 10:1. The South East was below the average but was 
not the lowest region. This huge variation was being discussed by Adult Social 
Care Directors as there was a need for the consistent application of CHC. 
Although the Government had issued guidelines last summer these were not 
being applied consistently nationally. 

 The Committee thanked the Director for his update and AGREED that this new 
agenda item was very useful and should continue at future meetings.  

Members of the Committee were asked to provide any further feedback on this new 
agenda item to the Director or via Ms Coldwell. 
 

57/10 SERVICES FOR ADULTS ON THE AUTISTIC SPECTRUM  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Ms Fenella Trevillion (Head of Joint Commissioning, NHS Oxfordshir
[...]
 identified areas where respite was not being heavily used and 
had decommissioned this and provided a direct payment to people instead 
which gave them more flexibility, choice and control. For example, they could 
use the money to arrange a short holiday.  

 
Following the question and answer session the Committee then AGREED to: 
 

• thank Mrs Barbour for sharing her moving and frank personal experiences with 
them; 

• thank officers for their contribution; 
• keep progress on the National Dementia Strategy under review and look again 

at progress at its October meeting; 
• note that: 
 
o the number of referrals to Dementia Advisors from GP surgeries was now 33 

people (not 14 or 15 as listed in the report); 
o it would receive a report on the Carers’ Support Project in due course. 

 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar undertook to: 
 

• draw the attention of the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to the issue of Dementia; and  

• suggest that it advises the Medical Committee and NHS Oxfordshire to look at 
the need to communicate to GPs about the ongoing importance of correctly 
diagnosing dementia - given that some GPs may be of the view that there is 
not much that they can do to assist following a diagnosis and that there are not 
many services in place - and to highlight the importance of early diagnosis 
both in terms of Health and Social Care for both the patient and their carer and 
family. 

 
59/10 TRANSFORMING ADULT SOCIAL CARE: PROGRESS UPDATE AND Q&A  

(Agenda No. 10) 
 
It has been agreed that a report on transforming Adult Social Care will be brought to 
every meeting of this Committee (AS10) and will include detail on self directed 
support.  
 

Page 15



AS3 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services together with Mr Sinclair (Programme 
Director – Transforming Adult Social Care) attended for this item in order to answer 
any questions which the Committee may have wished to ask.  
 
The Committee noted that four hundred an
[...]
ee wanting a copy of the full report (over 120 pages) 
were asked to contact Mr Sinclair directly. 

 
 
 

Page 16



AS3 

60/10 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The Committee noted that the Retender for Young People and Teenage Parent 
Services would be considered by the Cabinet Member for Adult Services on 1 June. 
 

61/10 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
Following discussion the Committee AGREED: 
 

• to keep ‘Services for Adults on the Autistic Spectrum’ and ‘Progress in relation 
to the delivery of the National Dementia Strategy’ under review, including 
looking at the report on the outline commissioning strategy (or draft strategy if 
it is ready) in September and progress in relation to the latter item in October; 

 
• to continue to monitor NHS Continuing Health Care - given the financial 

pressure on all PCTs from the Strategic Health Authority - and that a paper on 
the above from Ms Stapley with the Director’s comments should be sent to the 
Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
Ms Coldwell undertook to ask Dr Alvi to provide the scope for the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny Committee’s Select Committee into Community Pride to be 
held at its July meeting to Councillor Larry Sanders once available, as he had 
expressed an interest in this topic. 
 

62/10 TRACKING SCRUTINY ITEMS  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 
A response from the Leader of the Council on this Committee’s budgetary advice was 
before the Committee (AS13(a)). 

 
The Committee: 
 

• noted Councillor Mitchell’s response in relation to its budget advice and was 
pleased to see that the Cabinet had accepted the Directorate’s risk analysis in 
relation to the two risks to the service identified by the Director; 

 
• thanked Mr Chant for the Oxfordshire LINk update and noted that: 

 
o the Directorate Leadership Team would consider the LINk Hearsay 

report on 6 May; 
 

o the LINk Research Group into personalised budgets was about to notify 
Mr Sinclair of its findings.  

 
 
 
 

Page 17



AS3 

63/10 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 14) 
 
The Committee AGREED to defer the presentation on NHS Continuing Health Care 
to the rising of its June meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2010 

Page 18



 

 1

 
Oxfordshire Local Involvement Network 
Update for Adult Services Scrutiny Committee 
meeting 8th June 2010 
 
 
The main projects which have been taken forward during 2009/10 are now being 
reviewed by both the LINk Stewardship Group and Host staff team.  Those issues 
raised and collected through engagement activities will be prioritised for additional 
project work during 2010/11. A revised work programme will be available for the next 
Adult Services Scrutiny meeting.  Some of this new work is described below: 
 
Hearsay! Report (Social and Community Services) 
Being presented at this meeting. 
 
 
Self Directed Support (Personal Budgets) 
As members will be aware, Oxfordshire LINk made the decision to include Personalised 
Budgets as part of the LINk work programme for 2010. The LINk will be carrying out 
individual case studies and will produce a report that will be presented to Social & 
Community Services and to Scrutiny Councillors. The project will include evaluation to 
find out: 
How having an Individual Budget has impacted upon your life?  
Has having the freedom to use your budget in the way you decide improved the quality 
of your care and wellbeing? 
Where carers are concerned, has this also helped to improve the life of the carer?  
Findings will be incorporated in the final report to be published in the Autumn. 
 
Drug Recovery Project (DRP) 
Following a full response from the Drug and Alcohol Action Team (commissioner), the 
PCT and the Substance Misuse Arrest Referral Team (local service provider) at the 
March meeting of the OJHOSC. The Committee acknowledged the concerns of the 
LINk that there had not been a full public consultation about service change. Premises 
for the

Minutes of the meeting


 

ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 June 2010 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 1.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:   – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor Anthony Gearing 
Councillor Sarah Hutchinson 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Melinda Tilley 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor        (for Agenda Item  ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

64/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Melinda Tilley attended in place of Councillor Don Seale. 
 
 

65/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 



AS3 

 
Councillor David Wilmshurst declared a personal interest at Agenda Item 6 by virtue 
of being on the Management Committee of Chinnor Community Centre which runs a 
day centre three times a week.  
 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby declared a personal interest at Agenda Item 6 on the 
grounds that she sits on Wantage Town Council.  
 
 

66/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Approved and Signed subject to the following amendment in bold italics and 
strikethrough: 
 

• The LINk Research Group into personalised budgets was about to notify Mr 
Sinclair of its findings start work 

 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 57/10 – Services for Adults on the Autistic Spectrum – The Committee noted 
that it would be premature to give any money to the Asperger’s social group in 
Thame at The Well at this point in time, as NHS Oxfordshire and Social & Community 
Services were still working on their strategy for adults on the autistic spectrum and 
therefore could not respond to one off requests. 
 
Minute 61/10 – Ms Coldwell undertook to provide the scope for the forthcoming Safer 
and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee’s Select Committee into Community 
Pride to Councillor Larry Sanders. 
 
 
 

67/10 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Director for Social & Community Services gave an oral update on key issues. 
The main points are listed below: 
 
New Appointments 
 

• Andrew Lansley CBE is now the Secretary of State for Health. Mr Lansley 
had previously served as the Shadow Health Secretary since 2003; 

• Paul Burstow MP is now the Minister of State for Care Services. Mr 
Burstow, formerly the Liberal Democrats' chief whip, has a long record of 
interest in social care issues including adult protection, dementia and social 
care funding. He had previously been a member of the all-party parliamentary 
group on dementia and the health select committee and had held the post of 
Liberal Democrat Shadow Health Secretary. 



AS3 

• Anne Milton MP is now the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for 
Public Health. A qualified nurse, Anne worked for the NHS for 25 years and 
has a wide range of experience within the NHS, including district nursing, in 
hospital, working in research and supporting GPs and nurses working in 
palliative care. She also pioneered a scheme to look after people who were 
sent home early from hospital. Her last job in the NHS was to give medical 
advice to councils and housing associations. Ms Milton has been a shadow 
health minister since 2007 and was a member of the health committee from 
2005 to 2006.  

• Simon Burns MP is now the Minister of State for Health. Previous positions 
include Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department of Health 1996-
97; Opposition Spokesperson for: Social Security 1997-1998, Environment, 
Transport and the Regions (Planning, Housing and Construction) 1998-99, 
Health 2001-05; Shadow Minister for: Health and Education 2001-04, Health 
2004-05; Opposition Whip 2005-10. 

• Earl Howe MP is now the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for 
Quality. He was opposition spokesman for Health and Social Services in the 
House of Lords since 1997. He is an elected hereditary peer under the 
provisions of the House of Lords Act 1999.  Apart from his frontbench 
responsibilities, Earl Howe has previously been a member of the all-party 
groups on penal affairs, abuse investigations, pharmaceuticals, adoption, 
mental health and epilepsy. 

Early government pronouncements relating to Adult Social Care 

• Personal Care at Home Act 2010 – The government had made it explicit that 
this would not be implemented. They had raised the possibility that some of 
the resources that it had set aside might be used for re-ablement; 

• Government Commission on the funding of long term care – this would 
look at the funding of long term care and would report within a year. The 
expectation was that legislation would then follow.  

• The Secretary of State for Health had highlighted the importance of joint 
working with Health and the importance of public health. The Directorate 
welcomed both. The Health White Paper was due in July, followed by a 
second White Paper on Public Health in the autumn. The Strategic Health 
Authority would be abolished on 1 April 2012. 

Local Key Issues 

• Cost of the Directorate’s internal services – work was underway looking at 
this, as the Council had agreed that £1m savings could be made from internal 
home support and further £1m savings from internal services for adults with 
learning disabilities; 

• Financial outturn for adult social care – the overspend was approximately 
£400,000, which out of a total budget of £200m was extremely close to the 
budget. The main overspend was in relation to the older people’s pooled 
budget.  Thjs would have to be carried forward as a pressure to be met during 
the current financial year. 



AS3 

• The savings requirements set out in Annex 3 of the budget papers would be 
achieved by the end of the financial year. The unidentified savings line for 
future years in Annex 3 was relatively small in 2011/12 but did build up to 
£17m by 2014/15. Some of the savings would be made through the 
introduction of the Resource Allocation Policy and officers were working on 
how to make the savings through previously identified means, ie price 
increases which are below the prevailing inflation rate, prevention etc; 

• Carers Services – Officers had put a specification for carers’ services to the 
market last year but had aborted it for a number of reasons; including the fact 
that more carers needed to access services. It is estimated that currently only 
15% of carers in Oxfordshire take advantage of existing carers’ services.  In 
addition, officers wanted to consider the implications of the development of the 
new Customer Service Centre. Therefore, the existing contracts to the carers’ 
centres had been extended for a year. In due course a revised specification 
would be put out to the market and providers would be asked to put forward 
proposals; 

• Dementia Awareness Day (23 May 2010) – 250 people had attended. The 
event had cost almost nothing to run - as the Ashmolean Museum and the 
Randolph Hotel had provided their facilities for free - just the cost of carers’ 
expenses.   

 
 

68/10 DAY SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE - PRESENTATION  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Director for Social & Community Services gave a presentation on initial ideas on 
the future of Day Services for Older People, a copy of which is attached to the signed 
Minutes.  
 
The Committee was invited to discuss the issues raised in the presentation and offer 
any comment at this initial stage. 
 
The presentation had already been given to providers and would be given to Age 
Concern Oxfordshire the following week. The Directorate would be ascertaining 
service users’ views on future provision, for example, via Age UK Oxfordshire’s 
Health and Social Care Panel for Older People.  
 
Following discussion and debate, the Committee AGREED to put forward the 
following advice to the Director for Social & Community Services: 
 

This Committee broadly welcomes the proposals as set out in the presentation 
and: 

 
• agrees that 1/3 of the budget left for day services should go into the 

Resource Allocation System (RAS) and 2/3 should remain outside; 
• agrees that the Directorate should continue to provide day services for 

older people in some form, for all of the reasons given in the presentation 
(physical and mental stimulation, centre for other activities valued by older 



AS3 

people, provision of company for those who are at risk of becoming 
isolated, provision of a good meal for those who may not feed themselves 
well and an important way of providing respite for carers) as well as their 
role in preventing and delaying admission into nursing and residential care 
homes; 

• agrees that the proposed three tier system should be implemented (Tier 1: 
Resource and Wellbeing Centres in the larger towns run by the county 
council or other providers; Tier 2: Day services in village halls/community 
centres determined locally; Tier 3: Small grants to fund community based 
initiatives which benefit older people); 

• in relation to Tier 1:  
- recognises the need for effective marketing of the Centres to encourage 

people to use them (both those people who meet the eligibility criteria for 
adult social care - many of whom will have a personal budget to spend - 
and other people who could access universal services), both of whom 
might feel that they would not wish to use such facilities or would not think 
of doing so; 

- agrees that this could be done by initiatives such as providing exercise and 
adult learning classes, and free taster classes at the Centres in order to 
familiarise people with the facilities and show them that the Centres are 
vibrant and stimulating environments suitable for people of a broad age 
range and functionality; 

• in relation to Tier 2, agrees that what should be provided locally should not 
be determined centrally by the County Council, but should be determined 
within the 14 localities used by the County Council or similar, in order to 
meet local need, and that part of that consideration should take into 
account those services available over the border in neighbouring 
authorities; 

• endorses the use of a working group in relation to Tier 2 that would 
determine how to allocate money to the locality and would comprise a wide 
range of people close to the needs of the community, including District 
Council colleagues, the Adult Social Care Locality Manager, Health (eg 
District Nurse or Practice Manager from a GP surgery), a representative of 
older people locally and County and District Councillors; 

• suggests that a wide range of publicity methods should be used, including 
use of the Oxford Association of Local Councils; 

• wishes to emphasise that County Councillors also have a key role to play in 
terms of information dissemination;  

• in relation to Tier 3, endorses the use of small grants to fund community 
based initiatives which will benefit older people on the same basis as the 
“chill out fund” in CYPF, on the grounds that many ideas might just need a 
one off payment to get started, whilst recognising the need for these 
initiatives to be sustainable;  

• recognises the expense involved in providing transport to day services 
including current expenditure, and suggests that this could be mitigated 
through the use of local transport schemes such as volunteer drivers, whilst 
acknowledging the insurance issues that would need to be addressed and 
the need to ensure sufficient backup drivers for the smaller schemes. 

 



AS3 

All members of the Committee were invited to submit any further comments to the 
Director for Social & Community Services by the end of June at the latest.  
 
The Director for Social & Community Services undertook to provide the following 
information to all members of the Committee: 
 

• the number of places currently available at the county's Resource and 
Wellbeing Centres and the number of places that would be available at the 
county's Resource and Wellbeing Centres should the provision as set out in 
the presentation be implemented; 

 
• the number of people in the county that currently meet the eligibility criteria for 

adult social care and predicted numbers of people county wide that would be 
eligible for adult social care in the future. 

 
Ms Coldwell undertook to email a copy of the presentation given at the meeting to all 
members of the Committee. 
 
 
 

69/10 TRANSFORMING ADULT SOCIAL CARE UPDATE: PRINCIPLES OF A 
RESOURCE ALLOCATION SYSTEM (RAS)  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 

The Director for Social & Community Services, together with the Cabinet 
Member for Adult Services, Mr Alan Sinclair (Programme Director – 
Transforming Adult Social Care) and Mr Jon Wilcox (Finance Lead 
Transforming Adult Social Care) attended for this item. 
 
Mr Sinclair gave a short presentation to the Committee on the principles of a 
Resource Allocation System and how officers are looking for it to work in 
Oxfordshire. A copy of the presentation is attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
The Committee then conducted a question and answer session. A selection of 
the Committee’s questions, together with the officers’ responses, is given 
below: 
 

• Are other benefits taken into account when deciding on a person’s 
personal budget? Is it means tested? 
 
Benefits and income are both taken into account. 

 
• What about money for adapting houses? 

 
The responsibility for the assessment for adaptations still sits within 
Adult Social Care and would be carried out by an occupational therapist 
funded by the Directorate. The adaptation would be paid for by the 
District Council. Any equipment needed to promote the independence 
of the individual or to assist with their personal care would be provided 
outside of the RAS as it is cheaper to buy equipment in bulk. 



AS3 

 
• If after a month you find out that the assessment has not provided 

enough money to meet a person’s needs, is there a contingency 
fund that can be used? 
 
The assessment of the needs of an individual will be by County Council 
staff who will have been trained to carry out this role. Therefore the 
majority of assessments should be correct. But as people’s needs 
change, their personal budget will change too. However, there will be a 
contingency fund in place, as there is already an inherent uncertainty 
surrounding future demand for self directed support and services. For 
example, if an older person needs complex care and meets our 
eligibility criteria then we have a statutory duty to provide this.  

 
• Why is there no mention of mental health day services in terms of 

which budgets will be in and out of the RAS? 
 
Mental health day services have to be dealt with separately because 
commissioning responsibility lies with NHS Oxfordshire. It will be for 
NHS Oxfordshire to develop a resource allocation system for people 
with mental health issues.  
 

 
 

70/10 TRACKING  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The Committee received the update from the Oxfordshire LINk in relation to its 
newsletter and Hearsay report. A further event would be held in March 2011 to track 
progress on the recommendations since publication of the report. 
 
 

71/10 SELF DIRECTED SUPPORT TASK GROUP - PROGRESS UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
[Task Group comprises Councillors J. Hannaby, S. Hutchinson & L. Sanders]. 
 
The Committee received a progress update from the Task Group. 
 
 
 
 

72/10 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee noted the items for future consideration as listed on the face of the 
agenda.  
 

73/10 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 10) 



AS3 

 
No items were identified for future consideration. 
 

74/10 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
Presentation on NHS Continuing Health Care 
 
Ms Sarah Carter (Specialist Service Manager for Older People) presented the 
information as requested to members. This covered: 
 

- a summary of National Framework Update Information 
- a summary of the current situation 
- forward assumptions 
 

 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


